

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s).5946/2013

NIDUVANCHALIL KELOTH  
DAMODARAN NAIR (DEAD) THR. LRS. & ORS.

APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

KALLANGADI EDATHIL CHATHAN VEETIL  
KUMARAN KIDAVU (DEAD) THR. LRS. & ORS.

RESPONDENT(S)

IA No. 62013/2024 - EARLY HEARING APPLICATION

Date : 11-09-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KAROL  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NONGMEIKAPAM KOTISWAR SINGH

For Appellant(s) :

Mr. V Chitambaresh, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. K. Rajeev, AOR  
Mr. C Govind Venugopal, Adv.  
Ms. Niveditha R Menon, Adv.  
Mr. Bijo M Joy, Adv.  
Mr. Aditya Verma, Adv.  
Mr. Tarun Kumar, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. D.V.S.S. Somayajulu, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Vipin Nair, AOR  
Mr. Aditya Narendranath, Adv.  
Ms. M.B.Ramya, Adv.  
Ms. Deeksha Gupta, Adv.  
Ms. Madhavi Yadav, Adv.  
Ms. Puspita Basak, Adv.Upon hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

1. Heard learned counsel on both sides. The submissions would reveal the desire of the parties to explore the possibility of a mediated settlement.
2. In such circumstances, as prayed for, the parties are directed to appear before the Coordinator, Kerala State

Mediation and Conciliation Center on 23.09.2025 at 11.00 a.m. The Coordinator shall appoint a Mediator to enable the parties to make an effort to settle the matter amicably.

3. Initially, the parties are permitted to appear virtually and thereafter, the parties shall appear as per the directions of the Mediator.

4. List the matter along with Mediation Report on 29.10.2025.

(D. NAVEEN)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(ANU BHALLA)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)