

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 5946/2013

NIDUVANCHALIL KELOTH DAMODARAN NAIR (DEAD)
THR. LRS. & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

KALLANGADI EDATHIL CHATHAN VEETTIL
KUMARAN KIDAVU (DEAD) THR. LRS. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

1. Appellants challenge the judgment and orders dated 28.02.2013 passed by the High Court of Kerala at Ernakulam in RSA No. 223 of 2008.
2. Learned counsel for the parties submitted that all the disputes and differences between the parties have been amicably resolved.
3. We place on record the appreciation for the efforts put in by learned Mediator, High Court of Kerala, and also the learned counsel for the parties in helping the parties to arrive at an amicable settlement.
4. The Settlement Agreement is placed on record. The same shall be made part of this order and its terms are binding upon the parties.
5. The parties undertake to abide by the terms of Settlement Agreement without any exception.
6. Parties, through their learned counsel present in the Court,

have been made aware of the consequences of breach of such terms, including the initiation of contempt proceedings.

7. The impugned judgment is modified, in terms of the settlement.

8. Decree to be drawn accordingly.

9. As such, the Appeal is disposed of, in terms of the Settlement Agreement.

10. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

..... J.
(SANJAY KAROL)

..... J.
(AUGUSTINE GEORGE MASIH)

New Delhi,
4th February, 2026

ITEM NO.108

COURT NO.11

SECTION XI-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 5946/2013

NIDUVANCHALIL KELOTH DAMODARAN NAIR (DEAD)
THR. LRS. & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

KALLANGADI EDATHIL CHATHAN VEETIL
KUMARAN KIDAVU (DEAD) THR. LRS. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 62013/2024 - EARLY HEARING APPLICATION

Date : 04-02-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KAROL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AUGUSTINE GEORGE MASIH

For Appellant(s) Mr. V Chitambaresh, Sr. Adv.
Mr. K. Rajeev, AOR
Mr. C Govind Venugopal, Adv.
Ms. Niveditha R Menon, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Verma, Adv.
Mr. Tarun Kumar, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Vipin Nair, AOR
Mr. Aditya Narendranath, Adv.
Mr. P B Sashaankh, Adv.
Mr. Haresh Nair, Adv.
Ms. M.b.ramy, Adv.
Ms. Deeksha Gupta, Adv.
Ms. Puspita Basak, Adv.
Ms. Tejasvi Kumar Sharma, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. The appeal is disposed of, in terms of the signed order.
2. Pending application(s), if any, shall stands disposed of.

(KANCHAN CHOUHAN)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(ANU BHALLA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)

[Signed order is placed on the file.]